

## IMPORTANT RECALL INFORMATION

# Safety Recall Campaign 0629 – Touring and CVO Touring Motorcycles with H-D Detachables<sup>TM</sup> Tour-Pak Luggage Conversion Kit

### HIGHLIGHTS

- Harley-Davidson Motor Company, Inc. has decided that when an H-D Detachables<sup>TM</sup> Tour-Pak Luggage Conversion Kit is installed on certain Touring and CVO Touring motorcycles the vehicle may fail to meet regulations that require motorcycles to be equipped with a red reflex reflector on the rear of the motorcycle.
- Models affected: see Table 1 at the end of this notice.
- Kit P/Ns affected: 53000291, 53000291A, and 53000567

### **KEY DATES**

- Week of August 12: Service Bulletin posts
- Week of August 12: Recall kits available for order

### CONTACT

- U.S. dealers: Call 800-664-7762 and select the appropriate prompts
- International dealers: Contact your regional office

#### August 13, 2019

Dear Dealer:

Harley-Davidson® has learned that certain MY15 and later Touring and CVO Touring motorcycles may fail to conform to regulatory standards when equipped with H-D Detachables<sup>TM</sup> Tour-Pak Luggage Conversion Kits (part numbers 53000291, 53000291A and 53000567). Installation of these kits on the vehicle models listed in Table 1 at the end of this notice may cause the vehicle to fail to meet regulations that require motorcycles to be equipped with a red reflex reflector on the rear of the motorcycle. The absence of these reflectors could reduce the rear conspicuity of the vehicle, possibly increasing the risk of a crash.

The remedy is to first confirm that the motorcycles are covered by this recall if the H-D Detachables<sup>TM</sup> Tour-Pak Luggage Conversion Kit is installed. If covered, perform the recommended service per Service Bulletin M1497 using the recall kit (Part No. 91500105). Recall kits may be ordered as needed by following the instructions in the Service Bulletin. Service Bulletin M1497 will be posted the week of August 12.

In the interest of the safety of our mutual customers and as required by federal law, you may sell but NOT DELIVER any motorcycles listed in Table 1 below equipped with the affected H-D Detachables<sup>TM</sup> Tour-Pak Luggage Conversion Kits or deliver any over the counter H-D Detachables<sup>TM</sup> Tour-Pak Luggage Conversion Kits until the remedy is completed per the service bulletin.

In accordance with federal regulations administered by NHTSA and other appropriate market specific government agencies, Harley-Davidson Motor Company, Inc. or authorized Harley-Davidson dealers will provide notice to all owners of record of affected products with direction to arrange for the recall service.

Sincerely, Harley-Davidson Motor Company, Inc. 0629

For: Dealer Operator, General Manager, All P&A Roles, All Service Roles, Vehicle Sales Manager

Sent to: All Dealers (Worldwide, except Japan)

	U.S and Canada	All other markets
Model	Model Years	Model Years
FLHTCU	2017 & Later	2015 & Later
FLHTCUL	2017 & Later	2015 & Later
FLHTK	2017 & Later	2015 & Later
FLHTK ANV	2017 & Later	2015 & Later
FLHTKL	2017 & Later	2015 & Later
FLTRU	2017 & Later	2015 & Later
FLHTKSE	2016 & Later	2016 & Later
FLHTKSE ANV	2016 & Later	2016 & Later
FLTRUSE	2016 & Later	2016 & Later

Table 1: Affected Vehicles in Each Market.